

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 10, 2022 4:38 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #93 (“Percentage of Utility Rates Paid by Investor-Owned Utilities”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Raymond Gifford</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Jon Caldara and Jake Fogleman and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Ed DeCecco and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) trey@rklawpc.com mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No: 2022SA126</p>
<p>PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2021-2022 #93 (“PERCENTAGE OF UTILITY RATES PAID BY INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Statement of Facts2

 B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

LEGAL ARGUMENT4

 I. Standard of review and preservation of issue below.....4

 A. Standard of review.4

 B. Preservation of issues below.5

 II. Initiative #93 is so incomplete that it is incomprehensible, its meaning cannot be ascertained, and it cannot be forwarded to voters.....6

 III. Even if the Board could have set a clear title for the measure, it erred by setting a title that failed to inform voters about certain central elements of the measure and which would mislead voters.10

 A. The title fails to inform voters who would be paid under the measure. ..10

 B. The title fails to inform voters that implementation would of the measure would be substantially delayed.....13

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gonzalez-Estay v. Lamm</i> , 138 P.3d 273, 282 (Colo. 2006).....	9
<i>Hayes v. Spaulding</i> , 369 P.3d 565, 568 (Colo. 2016).....	11
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited Gaming in the Town of Burlington</i> , 830 P. 2d 1023, 1026 (Colo. 1992)	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 Initiative #61</i> , 184 P.3d 747, 752 (Colo. 2008).....	5
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 and #22</i> , 44 P.3d 213, 217 (Colo. 2002).....	5
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #25</i> , 974 P.2d 458, 465 (Colo. 1999)	6
<i>Matter of Proposed Election Reform Amendment</i> , 852 P.2d 28, 34-35 (Colo. 1993)	5
<i>Robinson v. Dierking</i> , 413 P.3d 151, 154 (Colo. 2016).....	12

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1- 40-106(3)(b)	4
C.R.S. § 1-40-106	1, 3, 4
C.R.S. § 40-3-101(1).....	8

Other Authorities

<i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/pay	7
<i>Recording of Title Board Rehearing on Proposed Initiative #93</i> , April 28, 2022, at 1:16:20, https://csos.granicus.com/player/clip/316?view_id=1&redirect=true ...	10
